## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7033/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-08-2022 in SA No. 1766/2002 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

E. SUSEELA (DIED) BY LRS

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

JANAKI AMMAL (DIED) BY LRS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

No.98132/2023-CONDONATION 0F DELAY (IA IN FILING and IA No.98128/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.98144/2023-APPLICATION **FOR** SUBSTITUTION and IA No.98140/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.98129/2023-**EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.** and IA No.98152/2023-CONDONATION OF APPLN. DELAY ΙN **FILING** SUBSTITUTION and IΑ No.98156/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

Date: 21-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

Ms. T. Archana, Adv. Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Application for substitution of legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 2 is allowed.

Issue notice on the limited issue of refund of the amount under the Agreement to Sell, returnable on 25.08.2023.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER