SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 15954/2023 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-08-2022 in SA No. 1766/2002 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

E. SUSEELA (DIED) BY LRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JANAKI AMMAL (DIED) BY LRS & ORS. Respondent(s) (IA No.98128/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.98129/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 17-02-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Theepa Murugesan, Adv.

Ms. Sanya Bhatia, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

Mr. V Balachandran, Adv. M/S. Ksn & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1) Learned counsel for the petitioner has stated across the Bar that limited notice was issued as directed by this Court. With respect to service it is submitted that the respondents who are unserved are not required to be served, at the risk and cost of the petitioner. We take that statement on record.
- 2) List the matter for hearing after two weeks.
- 3) Respondent No.1 is ready to pay the amount of Rs.29,000/- along with interest whatever is fixed by this Court.
- 4) However, all these aspects would be taken note of on the next date of hearing.
- 5) List the matter on 17th March, 2025.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)